# OP \$90.00 5909148

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM718091

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/18/2020	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Herban Industries OR LLC		03/31/2022	Limited Liability Company:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Halo IP Holdings, Inc.	
Street Address:	130 West Clark Street	
City:	Medford	
State/Country:	OREGON	
Postal Code:	97501	
Entity Type:	Corporation: OREGON	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5909148	WINBERRY FARMS
Registration Number:	5958588	W
Registration Number:	5909147	WINBERRY FARMS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: tom@mosemangc.com
Correspondent Name: Thomas K Moseman
Address Line 1: 2545 Chuckanut St

Address Line 4: Eugene, OREGON 97408

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas Moseman	
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas Moseman/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/31/2022	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment of Trademarks - Herban to Halo IP - v01 - signed#page1.tif source=Assignment of Trademarks - Herban to Halo IP - v01 - signed#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007677 FRAME: 0084

# ASSIGNMENT OF INTEREST, REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Herban Industries OR LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, (the "Assigner") and Halo IP Holdings, Inc., an Oregon corporation, (the "Assignee") are parties to that certain Debt Purchase Agreement dated effective on or about November 18, 2020 (the "Agreement"), which, among other things, provided for assignment of the following trademarks registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO"), collectively the "Winberry Marks":

Registration	Registration	Mark	International Class and
Number	Date		Goods/Services Description
5958588	Jan. 14, 2020	Design mark:	(034) Oral vaporizers for smoking
		the mark consists of	purposes; Electronic cigarette
		a square containing	lanyards; all of the foregoing not
		the letter "W"	containing marijuana or primarily
			intended for use with marijuana
5909147	Nov. 12, 2019	Word mark:	(025) Beanies; caps being headwear;
		"WINBERRY FARMS"	coats; hats; hoodies; jackets; stocking
			caps; sweatshirts; T-shirts
5909148	Nov. 12, 2019	Word mark:	(034) Oral vaporizers for smoking
		"WINBERRY FARMS"	purposes; electronic cigarette lanyards

Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, and for mutual consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assigner hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee the following:

All right, title and interest in and to the Assigner's ownership interest in the Winberry Marks, including but not limited to that part of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Winberry Marks and including but not limited to Assigner's interest in its registration of the mark with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Assigner represents and warrants to Assignee that:

- (a) The above-described ownership interest is free and clear of all liens and encumbrances.
- (b) Assigner is the sole and lawful owner of the above-described ownership interest and has a good right to assign the same.

Assigner and Assignee represent and warrant that each will take any additional action necessary to complete the assignment contemplated herein.

DATED EFFECTIVE: November 18, 2020

For: Herban Industries OR LLC

By: R. Dustin Jessup

Dustin Jessup, President

Halo IP Holdings, Inc

Bv: Katie Field

Katie Field, President

Signature: R. Dustin Jessup

Email: dustin@haloco.com

RECORDED: 03/31/2022

Signature: Katie Field (Mar 31, 2022 08:39 PDT)

Email: katie@haloco.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 007677 FRAME: 0085